
I 

I 

I 

BEfORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE: COM14lSSION 

In r e : Appl ication of Marti n Downs ) DOCKET NO . 890799 - WS 
Uti l ities , Inc. for rate i ncrease ) ORDER NO. 22869 
in Ma rtin County. ) ISSUEU: 4-27-90 

---------------------) 
The f ollowing Commissioners parlic.:ipaled 

di s position o f t h is ma tter : 

MICHAEL McK . WILSON, CHAlRt1AN 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERAL D L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

NOTICE J f PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

in 

ORDER SETTI NG f iNAL RATES AND ESTABLISHING METER 

INSTALLATION AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

the 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commiss i on that the act·on discussed herein is preliminary in 
na t ure , and as such, will become f ina 1 un 1 ess a person whose 
int~rests are su b sta n tiall y affected files a peliLion for a 
formal proceedi ng pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 029 , florida 
Admini strati v e Code . 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Marlin Downs Utilities , Inc . (Ma r li n Downs o r Utility) is 
a Class B ut ilily providing service to approximatel y 2 , 560 
water and 2 , 088 wastewale r c uslomers in Marti n Coun ty . Martin 
Downs is wholly-owned by t he Sout hern Realty Group, I nc . The 
Utility' s l ast r ate. case (Dockel No . 840315-WS) was based on 
t he projected test y ear ended September 30, 1986 . T hat case 
culminated in the issuance of Final Order No. 17269, o n March 
10, 1987. The Ulility h as r eceived three price i ndexes since 
its last rate case . 

On No vember 1 , 1989 , t he Utility filed its application for 
wate r a-nd wastewater rate increases and that date wa s 
established as t he official da e o f fili ng. The application 
wa s f ile d pursuant to Sections 367 . 081 and .082, f l orida 
Statutes . In its application , t he Utility a l so requested that 
s uch application be processed under proposed agency action 

03 630 APR27 l~SD 

··-C-RECOEDS/REPORTIN€1 

j 81 - .... 



182 

ORDER NO. 22869 I 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 2 

procedures pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Flor1da Adm1n1strattve 

Code. By letter dated February 21 , 1990, he Utility waived 

the provision Cor issuance of a deci s i o n w1thin five months of 

the official filing date as required by statute. 

The Utility asked the Commission to approve 1mplementat ion 

of rates thal would generate annual revenues of $776,574 and 

$ 640 ,058 for its respective wa ter and wastewater divis ions. 

Compared to adj us ed test year revenues , the Uli 11 ty · s 

requested rates would yield i ncreases o f $174 ,977 and $159 ,387 

for wat er and wastewater, respectively. On January 10, 1990, 

this Commission iss~ed Order No. 22406 to suspend 

implementation of lhe requested rates and to author1.ze 

co llection of interim rates . The approved interim rates were 

designed to increase revenues by $1 15 , 138 and $73,463 for water 

and wastewater service. In acco rdance with Order No . 22406, 

the Utility filed a $150,000 Irrevocable Letter of Credit as 

security fo r its collection of interim rates. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Our review of quality of service included a review of 

cust~mer satisfaction; a review to determine 1f the Utili y was 

in compliance with the various regulatory agencies' rules and 

requlalions; and an inspection of the Utility's plants and 
s ystems. 

P lan ~s an.Q__Q_i s t n bu Lion and Collect ion Sl,_s tern~ 

Our revi ew of Martin Downs · plans and sys ems included 

conferring with the Department oL Environmental Regulati o n 

(DER ) to ensure that the Utility wa s operati ng within DER ' s 

standards. We also Nerified that lhe Util1ty was in compliance 

with the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services' 

( HRS) permit standards, minimum operator requHements and 

standards controlling the location o f its wateL wells in 

re l ation to potential sources of pollution. Based o n our 

review, we find that he Utility is o perating its treatm nl 

plant s and systems satisfactorily. 

Water and Wastewater Qualit 

I n evaluating the quality o f water, we confe rred with HRS 

I 

standards, and reviewed the number of water quality comp l a111ts 
and DER to verify compliance with heir water quality 

1 fi l ed against the Ut1lity during the Lest year. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 3 

HRS informed us t hat he Utility's water qualit y has been 
good and complaints about the Utility's water qual1ty ar e 
i n f reque nt. DER advised us t hat the Utilily has consistently 
met DER ' s minimum wate r quality standards and that very few 
complai nt s have been received . Our Division of Consumer 
Af fairs , like DER and HRS , received very few co ns umer 
complaints abou t the quality of service provided by the Utility . 

Our r eview of the quality of Martin 
included an inspection o f facilities a nd a 
e nsure that the Uti 1 i t- y was meeting DER · s 
standards. 

Downs ' wastewater 
check with DER to 
wastewater qua 1 i t y 

Our i nspection reveals that Martin Downs cur r e ntly 
di s poses of effluent via perco la tion po nds . Since the soil in 
the Utility's se rvice area 1s sand y a nd loamy, a nd not 
conducive to drainage o r percolation, Marlin Downs appl i ed for 
and wa s granted a DER permi t to add three additional ponds to 
alleviate t he Utility ' s effluent disposal problem o n No vember 
15 , 1988 . Si nce that time, Marlin Downs has constructed one 
additional perco lation pond. Overflow from the percolation 
ponds flows inlo the adjacent Crane Creek golf cou rsc lake. 
Martin Downs is prepari ng t o switch lo effluent disposal by 
means of spray ir rigation. The Uti lily recently submitted an 
applicati o n t o DER to spra y irrigate Crane Cteek and Tower golf 
courses . At this time Marti n Downs has sufficient effluent to 
spray irrigate o nly o ne golf course. CranP Creek golf course 
will be t he initial recipient of all effl uent from Martin 
Downs . Crane Creek Golf Cou r se and r-1at 1n Downs Utilities arc 
both whol ly owned s ubs idiaries o f Southern Realty Gr o up . 

DER informs u s that Martin 
satisfactory and the quality of 
within DER standards. 

Downs ' p 1 ont 
the Utility ' s 

cond 1tion 
effluent 

is 
i s 

Based o n the above, we fi nd the qualit y o f the Utility ' s 
water and wastewate r t o be satisfactory. 

Customer Meeting 

Our staff he l d a c ustomer mee 1ng in the se rv1 cc area o n 
Ja nuary 25 , 1990 in orde r to determine the level of c ustome t 
satisfactio n with t he se r vice being provided by the Utility. 
App r oximately forty-six c ustomer s attended . Twenty-two 
cus t omers testified concerni ng the magnttude of he rate 
1ncrease , billing procedures and ~~ taste o L the water. 

83 



184 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 4 

Several customers complained that Lhetr water had a strong 

chlori ne taste particuldrly al nighl. Our 1nvesltgalion 

reveals that the Utility 1s mainla1n1ng its chlorine levels 

within the limits set by DER. 

Some cus Lome rs 
base facili ty charge 
homes are vacant. 
p rocedures reveals 
rules ; therefore , 
required. 

expressed concer n about the amount <Jf the 
wht ch is collected during the months their 

Our revtew of the Utility ' s billing 
t hat the Utility is compl ying wtth our 

no corrective action by the Utility is 

The most prevalent concern expressed by the customers at 

the meeting was the magnitude of the rate increase requested by 

Martin Downs. The Utili t y's request Cor collection of 
increased rates, based upon 1ts reported investment tn plant 

facilities (rate base ), its o perating expenses, and its sources 

of invested capital (cost of capital), and our determination of 
the Ul i 1 i ty' s revenue requ 1 rement based upon these components 

are discussed below. 

During the meetir1g, wo customers inquired as to whe her 

we wouLd consider the Uttlity's revenues from Lhe sale o t 
eftluent to a golf course i n setting ra tes for the Utility. 
Specifically, the customers inquired about 1 spzay irrigation 

agreement between the Utility and the Crane Creek go lf course , 
both of whic~ are owned by Southern Realty Group . The contract 

between the Ulility and lhe golf course calls for th1.. Utility 

to provide effluent at a rate of 5 cents per thous~nd gallons . 

Thi s rate apparently represents the Utility's ..:ost to pump the 

effluent to the golf course. The customers sa1d that they 
belteved that pro viding effluent for spray irriga i o n 

represents a substantial revenue source f o r he Utility, and as 
s uch, these revenues s hould be taken tnto consideration when 

deciding o n the amount of rate increase to allow the Utility. 

Theoretically, we ag r ee wi h Lhe customers that providing 

effluent for spray ir rigatio n tepresents a potential Levenue 

source f or ut ilities. Nevertheless. we believe it is no t 
reaso nable to · consider estimates of such revenues in lhis 
case . Martin Downs is not pro vtdtng effluent at this time for 
spray irrigatio n because 1t has not ye t recetved a perm1t from 

t he DER to do so . The Utility ' s best estimate is t hal spray 
irrigation could begin la e in 1990 or early 1991, but it is 
entirely dependent o n when the permit 1s finally issued and 

when th~ construction of the spray irrigation Cacll1ties is 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2~869 

DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 5 

completed. Since a htstorical year 1s used 1n Lhc present 
case , none of the costs ot providtng •ffluen aLe tncludcd in 
ou r ca l culations oL the Utility ' s revenue requirement . 
Acco r dingly, we believe thal there is no reasonable basis for 
considering these fulure revenues in cslablishtng currenl rales 
foe the Ulility . 

Upon due cons1deration of lhe foregoing , we find Martin 
Downs ' quality of service to be satisfac ory. 

RATE BASE 

Martin Down s' application is based o n the histo ncal test 
year ended May 31, 1989. Ou r calculalions o f the Utility's 
water and wastewater rale ba::.es are attached as Schedule No . lA 
and lB . Adjustments Lo rale base are itemized on Schedule No. 
lC . Those adjustments wh1ch are essentially mechanical in 
nature or wh1ch are selt - cxplanalory will nol be further 
explained tn t he text of this Order . The major adjustments are 
sum:na r i zed as follows. 

1) Plant-in-service - Marlin Downs filed a petiti on for 
Commisston approval o f an Allowance For Fund., Used Dur1ng 
Construclton {AFUDC) calc in Docket No . 890114 - WS. On t1ay 16 , 
1989 , by way of Ordet No . 21238, WC" apptovcd a 12.96 percent 
AFUDC rale for the U ility for all qualifying constructt on 
projects began on ot after January 1, 1989. The Order 
specieically provided that ·· t he rates s hall be effective from 
January l, 1989, and may not be applied rc naclively to 
previous fiscal years. " 

Rule 25-30 . 116{5), Florida Admtni slrative Code, provides 
i n part lhal : " No tJtllity may charqe or c hange its AFUDC rate 
without prior Commission approval . The new AFUOC rale shall be 
e f fective the mon th fo l lowing the end of the 12-month period 
u sed to establish that rate and may not be re roa~Livel y 
applied to a prevtous fiscal year unless authorized by the 
Commission." The effective date of the Rule is August 11 , 1986 . 

In the Utility's previous rate case, we appro ved increased 
cates foe Martin Downs using a projected test year ending m 
September 30 , 1986. The approved rale base tncluded a 
p r o v ision for new plant construction, which tncluded a 
component to reflect capitalized interest on construction. The 
Utility conlinued adding tnterP.~t on construction for pt ojects 

~or: 
I ("' J 



186 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 6 

completed after the tes year even though it had not reques ed 
or received autho rity to do so . For pertods after September 30, 
1986 , Martin Downs accrued interest on its books based upon the 
prime rate plus 2 percent for debt monies used to fund a 11 
construction. 

Staff Advi sory Bulletin No. 31, issued January 27, 1989, 
states that "If a utility has not received an approved AFUDC 
rate from this CommlSSlOn , the utility may petition the 
Commission to establ1sh a rate and for authorily to apply the 
rate retroactively o previous years. If the Comm1ssion 
declines to grant the pet1tion for retroacttve application, any 
AFUDC c harged between August ll, 1986, and t he effective date 
of a utility ' s approved AFUDC rate es t ablished by order of th1s 
Commission would not be allowed in dete1m1ninq the appropriate 
rates and charges of the utility." 

Based on the above, we made several adjustments t o remove 

I 

the AFUDC which the Ut1lity accruPd on its books after I 
Septembe r 30, 1986, since such accruals are in violation of our 
rule. These adjustm~nts included teducing he Utility ' s 
plant-in -se rvice accounts by $13, 648 and $12,316 for wa er and 
wastewater, respectivel y. Correspond1ng adjustments were made 
to the Utility ' s accumulated depreciat1 o n account;:. by $485 and 
$ 572 for water and wastewater, resp•clively. Al so , the 
Utili y · ~ depreciation exp~nse accour1 s ·.-~ere reduced by $ 323 
and $381 for water and wastewater, resp'Ctlvely. We find such 
adjustments to be appropriate. 

2) Water Plant - we reviewed he recorded addit1ons to 
plan to verify- correct accounting class1f1cations . A $3, 985 
overall cost for installing electr1c3l equipment for lift 
station equipment and generators was equally divided between 
wa ter and wastewater plan accounts. The Uniform System of 
Acco unt s provides Cor t he segregation o f wa ter and was tewa te r 
charges with prescribed accounts for each system . Stnce t he 
electrical installa ion s pertained to wastewater equipment. any 
allocation to the water division is imp r oper . Theret o re, we 
r emoved $1,99 2 i n electrical installation cost from the 
Utility ' s water plant accou n t and tra nsferred t h is same amount 
to the Utility's wastewater plant account. Corresponding 
adjustments to accumulated depreciation and test year 
depreciat1 on expense were needed . We reduced depreciation 
expense by $123 and accumulated depreciation by $158, with I 
offsetting increases to the wastewater accounts. We find these 
adjustments to the U 111 y's pl"ln accounts to be apptopciate 
and are hereby approved. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 7 

3) Used and Useful The Utility's used and useful 
calculations-were reviewed by us and they are accepted . No 
adj ustments are i ncluded for unaccounted-for water since the 
Utility' s unaccounted-for water is less than the ten percent 
normally allowed . The Utility ' s fire flow calculations ~re 
performed in accordance with Section 340 of the Insurance 
Service Office Guide, which we agree is apptopriate. The 
capacities of the Utility ' s distribution and transmission lines 
are calculated in accordance with accepted engineering 
practices. The Utili y' s used and usefu 1 percentages are set 
forth below. 

(A) Water Treatment Plant The Utility ' s 
water treatment plant capacit y is 1 , 000 , 000 gal.ons 
per day (GPO), with an average daily flow of 
449,078 GPO . The Utili ty ' s maximum daily flo~oo1 is 
597 , 400 GPO and fire flow is 360 , 000 GPO, thus the 
Utility's water treatment plant is 95.74 percent 
used and useful. 

(B) Wa ter DistributionS stem- The Utili y's 
distribution s ystem - has- a capacity oc 5,500 
equivalent residential connections (ERCs ), w1 th 
ar:tual connections averaging 2 , 406 ERCs . Thus, he 
Utility' s watet distribution s ystem is 113.75 
percent used and useful . 

(C) Wa stewater Treatment Plant - Th0 Utility ' s 
wastewate-r - treatment pla nt has a capacily o f 
450 , 000 GPO, with an average daily flow durin') its 
pea k month of 248,000 GPO. Thus, the Utility's 
wastewater treatment plant is 55.11 percent used 
and usefu 1. 

{D) wa stewater Collecti~ S st~m The 
Utility' s wastewater collection s ystem has a 
capacity of 5,000 ERCs, w.th connections averag1ng 
1,912 ERCs . Thus, the Utility's was tewater 
collection sys tem is 38 . 24 percent used a nd usefu ! . 

Upon due consideration, we find the above used and useful 
pe rcentages to be appropr1ate and are hereby approved. 

4) Accumulate..£! Qe reciati o n - In reviewing the Utility' s 
books , we noted that the Utility was using guideline 
depreciation rates f o r a Class C utility in 1986, even though 
t he Utility was a Class B utility JJrLnq this per iod. In 1987 

87 



188 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799 - WS 
PAGE 8 

and later periods, the Utility used Class B depreciation rates 
i n accordance with Rule 25-30 . 140, Florida Administ rative 
Code . If the Utility had used Class B deprecialio n rates in 
1986 , depreciation expense would have been $2 2 ,333 less for the 
water division and $ 2 0,203 less for t he wastewater division. 
The cor responding credit to accumulated depreciatio n would have 
been smaller by these same amounts. Accordingly, we reduced 
t he Utility' s accumulaled depreciation accounts by $22,333 and 
$ 20,203 for water and wastewater, respectively, to reflect the 
depreciation charges which should have been recorded in 1986 . 
we find such adjustments Lo be appropriate , thus are hereby 
approved . 

5) Conlributions-in-aid-of-construction(CIAC) - In Docket 
No. 881412-WS, this Commission considered a requcsL by Marlin 
Downs to impleme nt a new CIAC provision relating to extension 
of water and wastewater transmission lines . The Ulility had 
previously r eceived $13 , 629 from Home Group , Inc. (HGI) as its 
hydraulic share of a planned extension of lines. This amount 
was recorded as CIAC and was a lloca Led $5, 310 to wale r and 
$8 , 319 to was tewater . 

By Order No. 20564, issued January 9, 1989, we den1ed the 
Utility ' s request for addilional CIAC rrlaLing to e x ensions of 
mains. Since the Utilily ' s service availabillty charge 
included some frac ional provision for transmission mai ns , Lhe 
proposed addilion to CIAC wo uld be a do11ble c harge. Ther~fore, 
t he Utility should reimburse HGI the above-mentioned $1 3 ,629 
amount . CIAC is reduced by $13,629 to reflect th1s repayment. 

6) Accumulated Amorlhr.ation o f CIAC - The Utill.t y' s test 
year depreciation expense was based o n guideline depreciation 
rates for plant accounLs and CIAC amortizalion rates which 
co r respond t o related planL balances. The Ulility identified 
three functional groups to compute applicable amortization 
rates : planl capacity , meter installatio ns and contributed 
property . This functional grouping of CIAC and derivation o f 
a p p r o p r i a t e a mo r ti z a t 1 on r' a t e s f o r each g roup , i s i n a c co r dance 
with Rule 25-30 . 140, Florida Administrative Code. Howc~er , 

I 

I 

t h is grouping of CIAC was o n ly used to y ield the ·test year 
e xpense on a pro forma basis. For bookkeeping purpo'Ses, the 
Utility actually used a 3 . 5\ composite amortization rate 
applied to CIAC account balances . Although the Utility's 
calcu l ation of test year amortization of CIAC was computed in I 
accorda nce with Ru le 25-30 . 140, Florida Admin1 st rative Code, 
t he accumulation of prior amortization amounts was incorrect . 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 9 

Pursuant to the above rule, contributed property and 
non-contributed prope rty shall be separately Jmo rtized t o the 
extent records permit . Differe nt amortizatio n rates are also 
appropriate where functional ca egories of CIAC can be 
identified from a utility ' s records. The 3.5% composite rat e 
actually used by the Utility for accumulation o f amortization 
si nce the Utility's last rate case was apparently determined 
based upo n plant balances in 1984 and was not changed to 
recognize a different mix of plant accounts in later years, o r 
separate ident1fication of con tributed and non-co ntributed 
properties. 

We believe rates for amortization of CIAC requ i re yearly 
review to assure compliance wi th the intent of the rule. Our 
initial review indicated that a rate below the 3.5% compostte 
rate actually used by Mar tin Downs should have been used to 
recognize different plant mixes and CIAC levels. Informed of 
this concern, the Utility prepared additional schedules to show 
what amounts would have been recorded in accotdance with the 
depreciation rule. Using the functi onal CIAC accounts 
described above, the accumulated amortization balance (ave rag e 
amount) wou ' d be $3 26 , 006 for the water division and $266,280 
for thtJ waste"tater division. These amounts are less than the 
amounts repo rted i n the Utility' s application and adjustments 
were, therefore, necessa ry. The adjus mcnls resulted in a 
decreases to accumulated amortization of CJAC by $3 1, 140 and 
$23,738 for water and wastewater, rcsprctively. The se 
adjustments reduced the rate base amounts. However , a portion 
of the Utility's CIAC was considered prepaid; therefore, used 
and useful adjustments were also necessary. The adjustments 
increased the Utility's rate bases by $7, 612 and $4,591 for 
water a nd wastewate r, respectively . We find these adjustments 
to be appro priate. 

7) 
amou n t 
during 
payment 
utility 

Allowance for Wo rking Capital - Wor king capital is Lhe 
of investo r -supplied cas h needed to operate a utility 
the interval between providing service and receivi • g 
from the c ustomers. By including it in rat e base , a 
is allowed a return o n this portion of its i nvestmen . 

The method we prefer i n calculating a working capital 
allowance is the balance sheet method. This methodology allows 
the rate base and capital structure to be reconciled, uhich 
ensures that c urrent and deferred asset accounts are properly 
compared with current liabilities and deferred credits. 
However, in Order No. 21202, issued Mdy 8 , 1989, we recognized 



190 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 10 

that another method, referred to as the "formula method", ma y 
also yield a reasonabl e allowance for working copital for water 
and wastewater utilities and we instrucled our sta(f Lo 
initiate rulemaking. The formula method permi ts the use of 
one-eighth (1/8) of a utility ' s operation and maintenance (O&M) 
expenses as a reaso nabl e allowance for working capital . The 
advantages produced by the formula method are simplicity of 
calculation and expected savings in rate case expense. 

Martin Downs requested that it be permitted to use the 
formula method to establish an appropriate allowance (or 
working capital in the present proceeding. In Order No . 21885 , 
issued September 13, 1989, we approved the Ulility's request. 
Upon due consideration, we find that working capital allowances 
of $47,606 and $43,34 2 for water and wastewater, respectiv ly , 
as derived from the formula method discussed herein, are 
reasonable and are hereby approved. 

Conclusion 

In consideration of the above determinations, we Cind Lhe 
appropriate test year rate bases to be $1,977,596 and 
$1,235, o57 for water and wastewater , respectively. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Our calculations of this Utility's cost oL capital are 
shown on Schedule No. 2 attached hereto. 

Martin Downs requested tha it be permitted to use the 
simple average method to ca l culate its Lest year cap1Lal 
structure. By way of Order No . 21885 , issued September 13 , 
1989, we approved the Utility ' s request to use this method in 
this rate proceeding . The Utility ' s capital structure consists 
o f l ong term debt and customer deposits. The intere5t rate for 
debt capital is based o n t he prime interest rate plus a 2 
percent premium . Si nce the curren t pr1me rate is 10 percent, 
we find that the Utility's approved interest rate for debl 
capital should be 12 percent, instead of 12 . 5 percenL as 
requested by the· Utili y. This is consistent with our policy 
which provides that interest rates which vary depending upo n 
prime rate conditions are measured using current raLher than 
historical information. Using he Uti1ity's capital structure 

I 

I 

and reconciling each item to rate base o n a pro rata bas1s , we I 
find an overall rate of retu1n o( 11.89 percent to be 
reasonabl e. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22869 
DOCKET NO . 890799-WS 
PAGE 11 

NET OPFRATING I NCOME - --
Our calculation s of t h e Utility ' s net operating income are 

reflected o n Schedu les Nos . 3A and 38 for the respective water 
and wastewate r operating divisions. Ad justments o t he 
o pera ting statements a r c shown o n Schedule No . 3C . Those 
adjustments essen tially mechanical i n nature or which are 
self-explanatory are s hown on these Schedules without further 
explanation i n t he text of this Order. Our review of the 
Utility' s application revealed that several ad justments were 
necessary to certain xpenses claimed by the Utility. These 
~dj ustments are as follows : 

l) Purchased Power Expense -Ou r review o f the Utili ty ' s 
invoices for purchased power r evealed a miscoding of billings 
fo r t hree months . Purcha sed power bills for the wastewater 
plant were erroneously assigned to t he water plant in December , 
1989 , and for January and February, 1990. We corrected this 
error by i ncreasing the U ility' s wastcwa er purchase d pcwer 
e xpe nse by $8, 590 and by decreasing the Utility ' s water 
purchased power expense by a like amount. We ftnd t hese 
adjustment s t o be appropriate. 

2 ) Insurance E~cnse - Several of the Utility ' s pro posed 
adjustments to its operating statement concetned an expected 
i ncrease in insurance costs . These pro forma adjustments 
inc luded general liability i nsurance, wo rkm,n · s compcnsa lt o n 
insu r ance , vehicle insura nce and empl o y ee health insurance . 
Increased expenses for employ ee educdtion and pension benefits 
were also included in est year expenses. The Utility 
estimated that its annual insurance expense would be $70 , 852, 
wh ich exceeded the test y ea r allowance by $ 28 , 607. We 
determined t hat actual insu r ance premiums e xceeded t he 
Utility' s estimate. Specificall y, t he combined costs for 
general li ability insurance . vehicle i nsurance, workman' s 
compensa ion, and ~mployee b("neflts was understated by $ 6 , 700 . 
Therefo r e , we 1ncreased the Utility ' s insurance expr>n s e 
allowance by $6 , 700. we allocated this increased allowance 
equall y betw~en the water and was ewater systems . We find 
t hese adj ustments t o be reasonable. 

3 ) Maintenance Expens~ DurLng the test year, lhe 
Utllity p aid $5,5~ o repa1r its lime soften ing equipment. 
This equi pmen t wa s approxunalel y five years o l d at its repair 
date. Based upon o ur anal y s1s , t,Je estimate that th i s rep a tr 
will recur approx 1ma ely o nce ev'-'~"Y five y ears. TheceL ot e , '"'e 
find it appropnate to amo rt1ze hc s~ repa1r costs o ver flve 

91 



192 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 12 

years. Our treatment of this item is consis cnt with the 
Utility's own treatmen o f extraordinary ma1n enanct..' charges . 
Accordingly, we reduced test year ma1n cnance expenses by 
$4,44 2 to reflect one year of amortization of th1s expense in 

the test year. 

4) Engineering and Management Servtces Expense - Pursuant 

I 

to an agreement between Martin Downs and Martin County , the 
Utility's plant facllities may be sold to the Coun y in 1994. 
An earlier closing may occur if certain prior conditions are 
met, including the County having secured the necessary funds to 
conclude the purchase. The Utili y i nutred certain e xpenses 
relating to this planned sale in its test year. Specifically, 
t he Utility included $7,650 in eng1neering service!J and $2,170 
for management services relating to the possible sale . We do 
not believe that these part1cular expenses should be considered 
representative of the recurring day-to-day operat1 ng expenses, 
but rather, should be considered to be either non-recurring 
expenses, or below-the-line expense items. AccoLdingly, we 

find it appropriate to reduce test year operating expenses by I 
$9,820. 

5) Sludge Removal Ex£.Qnse From Jun• un 11 November, 
1988, the Utility paid $80.00 per thousand gallons for removal 
of sludge from ils wastewater treatmen planl. Subsequent to 
November, 1988, the Utility hired a cllff-.tent contractor and 
the un1t pnce for sludge remov1l was reduced o $ 28 . 50 per 
thousand gallons . Thus, on a going-forwatd basis, a reduced 
expense f or sludge t emoval services is expected. Our review 
indicates that the U ility paid $ 21 , 600 fot remo·1al of 270,000 
gallons o f sludge al a unit price of $80.00. Using the 
year-end cost of $28. 50 per thousand gallons, a $13,905 savings 
would occur . Thus, we find it appropriate to make a pro forma 
adjustment to reduce test year sludge removal expense by 
$13 , 905 . 

6) Rate Case Exe.£.!1g - In its application, the Utility 
requested total rate case expenses of $76,009. This ar11ount 
i ncluded $1 7,509 for pnor unamortized rate case e xpenses from 
the Ulility's previous rate case and $58, 500 for the cur rent 
case. The Uti llty estimated that its rate case expense for the 
c urrent case would be as follows: 

Accounttng Consultant 
Legal Servtces 
Out of Pocket 
Other ~xpenscs 

Total Uttlity Es imate 

$30,000 
20,000 
5,500 
3,000 

$~_. iO.O 

I 



I 

I 

..... 

I 

ORDER NO . 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 13 

As part of our review, we requested an update of the 
actual rate case expenses incurred, with supporting 
documentation, as well as the estimated amount of rale case 
expense required to complete h is case on a proposed af)ency 
action basis. The Utilily reported thal the rate case cost 
would exceed its initial estimate by $13,94 3 . We have reviewed 
t he suppo r ti ng documentalion Cor projected ra e case costs . We 
believe that numerous adjustments are needed to accurately 
reflect a reasonable rate case expense. 

(a) Prior Unamortized Rate Case Expense I n 
its application , the Utility included a provision 
to represent t he unamortized po rtion of prior rate 
case expense as of May 30 , 1989. Since the 
Utility ' s interim rates included an allowance for 
this prior expense, the unamortized portio n has 
decreased and wi 11 continue to decrease unti 1 the 
date that the final rates are placed into effect. 
Accordingly, we reduced the prior balance of 
unamortized rate case expense by $10,008, resulting 
in a remaining oalance of unamortized rate case 
exoense of $ 7,501. 

(b) Misclassified Rate Case Expen~ The 
Utility clAssified cerlain legal and accounting 
fees related to a petition for approval of service 
availability charges as st year expenses . These 
amounts were booked as contractual services , but 
should have been reported as regulatory commission 
e xpenses. Since these expenses are not recurring 
charges, they should be amottized over a reasonable 
period, which we believe to be four years. Th .. 
reported e xpense was $ 2 , 205 for accounting services 
a nd $3 , 370 for legal servtces. Thus , we find il 
appropriate to amorlize these expenses over four 
years by including hese amounls in the overall 
provision for rate case costs. 

( c) In-House Salaries In its update of 
aclual r-ate case costs , he Utility included a 
provision for t he wages of three of ils employees . 
The reported amount included regular and overtime 
pay . Each of the employees· annual sa 1 aries was 
included as a test year operating expense. Thus, 
only the overtime portion 1s properly allowable as 
rate case expense . Accorrli ng 1 y, we removed $ 2 , 082 
f rom the u llity's updated rate case expense . we 
fi nd this adjustment o be reaso nable 



194 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 14 

(d) Legal Fees The Utility originally 
estimated that legal fees would be $ 20 ,000 for this 
rate case. The updated rate case expense 
documentation showed that only $11,706 in legal 
fees had been actually incurred. This amount 
appears reasonable and no adjustment is necessary. 

(e) Accounting Consultant Fees - The Utility 
initially estimated that accounting consultant fees 
'"'Ould be $30,000 . This represents an increase of 
$9,000 beyond the accounting cost in DockeL No. 
840315-WS. Further, the Utility ' s update 1ndicated 
t hat accounting fees and related expenses otalled 
$48 , 964. This amount exceeded the Util1ty's 
initial estimate by $18 ,964 . We Cind this amount 
to be unreasonably h1gh for numerous reasons. 

First , this case was filed under Section 
367 . 081(8). Florida Statutes, which provides that a 
utility may request that its rate case be processed 
using the pro posed agency acl ion { PAA) procedure . 
This statute was specificall y intended to reduce 
rate case expense by slreanlining ratr case 
procedures. 

Second, the Utility filed thi s case using Lhe 
propose\.~ minimum filing ruqu i remenl s (MFRs ), which 
was intended to reduce lhe amount of required 
discovery, whi ch in turn, shou ld have reduced rate 
case expense. 

Third, as previously staled, by Order No . 
21885 , issued September 13, 1989, the Utility was 
granted permission to use a simpl e average test 
year as opposed to a thirteen month average, and Lo 
use the formula method for deriving a working 
capital allowance as opposed to the more 
time-consuming balance s hee t method . Both 
procedures s hould have reduced rate case expense 
since simplet calculations are tnvolved, 

Fourth, we recently processed two rate 
.:tpplications from uti lities similar in size to 
Marti n Downs. The accounting consultant fees in 
both cases were less han lhe a moun incurred by 
/'o1art~ n Downs 1n the presrn c ase. The cases wu 
refer to are Fl o rida Cities \oJa te r Compa ny - Golden 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 89079 9-WS 
PAGE 15 

Gate D1v1sio n, Docke No. 890509-WU , and Southe rn 
States Utiliti es, Inc. Duval County , Docke No . 
890951 - WS. Both applications were processed using 
the PAA procedure dt scussed above . Al so , like the 
present case , both previ o u s cases were processed 
using more efficient (i ling procedures , such as the 
proposed MFRs , the simple average Lesl year and Lhe 
formuld method for establishing a working capital 
allowance . In the Florida Cilies case, which was a 
wa ter-only case, the accounting consultant fee s 
co la lled $14,65 6. The Souther n States case wa ..> an 
application for a wastewate r rate 1ncrease and a 
water rate r est ructuring case, whi c h tcquired 
submtsston of comple te rate schedulrs for Lhe water 
and wa stewa er systems. Yet, So u hern Slates· 
accounltng consultant f~es totalled approximately 
$ 22 ,000, which is less Lhan halC than t he $48,9 64 
requested by Mar tin Downs. 

Fifth, in revtewing he upda ed rate case 
expense data, we onalyzed lhe hours dnd descr1pt1on 
of work performed by the accounting consullan . We 
belleve an unreasonab ly l arge arrounl of turc wa s 
charged. The f o llowing are e x amples of the hours 
c harged: 

TASK 

Field Wo rk 
Admini s rati o n 
P1ant & Accum. Depr. 
Depreci ation Exp. 
Used & Useful 
CIAC 
Computer I npul 

Tot a l Hours 

HOURS 

4 1 
53 
21 
37 
23 
70 

_21 
ll1 

When as ked o e xplain Lhe updated amount for 
acco unting tees , Lhe con s ultant responded wtth 
furthe r detat l o t he se rvt ces perf o r med . The 
consultant r epor ed Lha ~ ubsta ntial time wa s spent 
in analysi s and r econciliation of 1nformat 1on from 
the last rate case. Further, Lh• consu lt a n 
repor ed that mere gathering of raw numb~rs from 
the Ut1lity wo u ld mean s k1pp 1ng some wor k and would 
not conslt ule a prolession<11 job. F1nall y, the 



196 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 16 

consultant said that thoroughness 
rate case expense because ou r 
encounter fewer problems. 

reduced 
auditors 

future 
would 

In response to the Utility's first contention 
concerning updJLi ng of i nformation from a pr ior 
test period , we again refer to the two recen t rate 
cases processed by us. In the Florida Cities ' 
case, the previous test year wa s a projected period 
and it was also an i nitial filing . In the Southern 
Sta les case , it s previous rate case was in 1977 . 
Thus, both cases would pres umably requ i re more 
accounting work, yet less t ime was evidently needed 
by their consultants. In response to t he 
co nsultant' s second co~~ent, we believe that a 
professional accounting job could be been done with 
expenditure of fewer hours than t ha l repoc Led by 
t he consultant. As f o e the consultant' s f1nal 
point, we do not believe that the consultant ' s 
efforts substanti al ly r educed the Lime o r questions 
during lhe audit v1sit. 

Sixlh, ou r review revea l ed t hal the Utiltl y' s 
books and records we r e in good condition. 
Therero,e, Lhe cons ult a nt s hould have been able to 
use available da a to produce the MFR sch ' dules 
wit ho u t a n unusual expendi ure of t1me. We 
recognize t hat certain schedules require more 
accoun ti ng e xpertise , neve rtheless, we beli~ve that 
the cond i 1 o n of the Utility · s books s hould have 
reduced the consultant ' s hour s sign ifica ntly. 

Sectio n 367.081(7}, Florida Statutes, requires 
us to determi ne t he reasonableness of rate case 
expense and disallow any unreasonabl e amount. In 
Docket No . 850031-WS, Orange/Osceola Util ities, 
Inc . , Order No. 17366, we determined t hat 
'accounting expenses for that rate case were 
excessive based upon a comparative a nalysis o f 
average bil li ng rates . We believe t hat a 
comparative adjustment i.s necessary 1n t h1s case 
due to an excessive number of billed hou rs . Since 
accounting expenses of approximate 1 y $2 2 ,000 were 
incurred in t he above-discussed Sou thern 
Stales-Duval r ate case, we believe that a s 1milar 
amount i s appropriate i r. the present case. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 17 

Accordingly , we find it appropriate 
allowance for accounting fees in 
$ 22 , 000 . 

to reduce the 
this case to 

All of our adjustments result in a $33,479 
reduction to the $ 89,952 updated provision for 
overall rate case costs for the Utility. We find 
s uch adjustments to be reasonable and appropriate. 

7) Real Estate a nd Property Taxes- In its application, 
the Utility reported that its projected test year real estate 
a nd property taxes would be $ 147 , 492. Upon rev1ew, we 
determined that actual test year real estate and property taxes 
amounted to $137,812, or $9,680 less than the amount reflected 
in t he Utility's applica~ion. After making the appropriate 
used and useful adjustments and allocations to each s ystem , 
reductions of $ 2,877 and $502, for water and wastewater, 
respectively , were required. We find such adjustments to be 
appropriate. 

8) Regulatory Assessment Fee - Section 367.145, Florida 
Statutes, gives us authority to increase our regulatory 
ass~ssment fee to 4. 5 percent of a uti 1 i ty · s gross revenues 
derived from intrastate business. Rul e 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code, has been amended to read " For the year 
beginning January l, 1990 , each utility shall pay a regulatory 
assessment fee i n the amount of two and o ne - half percent f o r 
t he second six months of that year. Thereafter, beginning 
January 1 , 1991 each u ility shall pay a cegula~ory assessment 
fee i n the amount of four and o ne- half percent for the entire 
year ... 

The Utility's . new rates will go into effect on 
approximately Ju ne 15, 1990 , or approximately two weeks prior 
to the effective date o f t he 4 . 5 percent regulatu ty assessment 
fee se t forth i n the above-cited rule . We have ana 1 yzed he 
effect of allowing the 4.5 percent regulatory assessment f~e in 
t he final rates . If the Utility is allowed to earn the full 
amount for two weeks prior to the etfective date o f the 
i ncrease, the impact would be t-oo immateC1al o have any effect 
on the Utility's rates. Thu s , we find that it is reasonable to 
allow the Utility to i mplement the 4.5 percent requlatory 
assessment fee i n its final rates approved herein. 

Our determination of the new fee required 
calculations. First, usinq the 1.5 percent rate 

two 
we 

sepatate 
1ncreased 



198 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 18 

the Utility ' s allowance for regulato ry assessment fees in he 
tes year by $12,037 and $9,613 for water and wastewater , 
respectively . Second, we calculated the regulat o ty assessment 
fee based on the Utility ' s an icipated increase in revenues and 
determined that such increase would generate addi 1 ional fees of 
$ 6 , 825 and $6,964 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
Based on the above , we find that the allowance for the 
Utility ' s regulatory assessment fee should be increased by 
$1 8,857 and $16,577 for wa er and wast~wa er, respectively. 

Conclu~ion 

Based on the adjustments discussed above, we f1nd that 
absent provision for collection of increased rates , the Utility 
would experience test year operating income of $89,899 for the 
water system and ($1,268) for th~ wastewater system. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

I 

To provide the Utilit y with the opportun1 y to earn an I 
11.89 percent return on its investment, annual operaling 
revenues should be $753 , 736 for the water s y stem and $635,87 9 
for the waste•.-~ater system. These revenue requi teml"'nts resul 
in increases of $152 , 139 for the water system and $1 55 , 208 f or 
the wastewater system on an annual bas1s . 

RATES ANO CHARGl'.S 

Rate Structure 

tS utiltztng a water 
fac1lity charge based 

to reflect usage. We 

Our review reveals that the Util1 y 
rate structure which conststs of a base 
on meter size, p 1 us· a gallonage charge 
fi nd that since this is consistent w1th 
s hall continue to use tts exist1ng water 

o ur policy, the Utility 
rate struct11re . 

Marttn Downs' exis ing wastewater rate st ructure inclurcs 
a base facility charge which is the same Lor all residen tal 
customers regardles s of meter size, wi t h a cap of 10,000 
gallons per month· for billing purposPs. We believe hat the 
cap on gallons is necessa ry to tecoqnll;e hat a portton ot a 
reride ntial customer ' s water usage will not be returned to the 
was ewater system. The Utllily was billing its general serv ice 
wastewater customers o n a base facility charge with no cap on I 
usaqe for billing purposes. Upon due consideration, we find 
the Uti lily's existing wastcwat "' Late structure to be 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 19 

appro priate and the Ulility shall conl1nuc to usc s uch 
structure . 

Water a nd Waslewate r Rates 

The new rates, which we find to be fa1r, j ust a nd 
reasonable , and which are designed to achieve the au hor iz.ed 
revenue requ 1rements , ar e se f o rth below. The c ur rent and 
inter1m rates are shown for comparison. 

WATER 

Schedule of Cu rren t , Interi m and Commission Approved Rates 

Residentia l 

Base Facilily Charge : 
tt1ete r Siz.c : 
5/8 " x3/4" 

3/4 .. 
1" 

1- 1/2 " 
2 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1 , 000 G. 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
t-1eler Siz.e: 
S/8 " x1/4" 

3/4" 
1 " 

1-1/2 "' 
2 " 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 G. 

Mo nthly Rates 

Current ----

$ 11.84 
17 .76 
29 . 85 
59 . 17 
94 . 67 

$ 1. 82 

$ 11 . 84 
17.76 
29 . 85 
59 . 17 
94.67 

189.J2 
295 .81 
591. 64 

$ 1 . 82 

$ 14.13 
21.21 
35 . 63 
70.64 

113.02 

$ 2.17 

$ 14 .13 
21.21 
35 . 63 
70 . 64 

113 .0 2 
226.01 
3~3.14 

70 6.30 

$ 2 .11 

Commission 
~roveQ_ 

$ 14 . 83 
22 . 25 
37 . 40 
74 . 13 

118 . 60 

$ 2.28 

$ 14.83 
22 . 25 
37.40 
74.13 

lJ 8. 60 
237 . 18 
3 70. 59 
741. 21 

$ 2 . 28 

.99 



200 

ORDER NO. 2 2869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 20 

Schedule of Current, 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge: 
Mete r Size: 
All Meler Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1 , 000 G. 

(Maximum 10,000 G.) 

General Service 

Ba s Facilily Charge : 
MeLee Size: 

5 I 8 " x 3 I tJ •• 
314 " 

1" 
1-112" 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 G. 

WASI.I:.WATI::R 

ln ~r_!lfl and Commissio~~roved R~tes 

Monthly RaLes 

Commission 
Current Interim _AE_p roved _ 

$ tl. 83 $ 13.66 $ 15.63 

$ 2 . 43 $ 2 .8 1 $ 3.21 

$ 11.83 $ 13.66 $ 15 .63 
17 . 76 20 .51 23 .47 
29 .60 34. 18 39 . j 1 
59.16 68.31 78. 17 
94.66 109.30 125.08 

189. 33 218 . 62 250 . 18 
295.82 341.58 390 . 90 
591.65 683. J 7 781.81 

$ 2 . 43 $ 2 . 81 $ 3 . 21 

The approved ·rates wi 11 be effective f o r meter readings 
ta ken on o r after thirLy (30) days fr om c:he et(ecllve date of 
this Order, if no protest is timel y filed, subject to our 
approva l of the Utility's revised tariff s heets . The tariff 
s heets will be approved upon Staff ' s verification that the 
tariff revisions are consislenL with o ur declSlOns he rei n; that 
t he proposed customer noLice is adequate ; and Lha t the time f o r 
protesting this Order has expired. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 21 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Rule 25-30.345, Florida Adminislrative Code, permits 
utilities to assess charges for miscellaneous services. The 
pr i nci pa 1 purpose of such is to provide a means by which the 
utility can recover 1ts costs of providing miscellaneous 
services from those cus tamers who require the services. Thus, 
costs are moe~ closely borne by the cosL causer rather than the 
general body of ratepayers. Second Revised Staff Advisory 
Bulletin (SAB) No. 13 encourages utilities to establish charges 
for the following miscellaneous services: 

INITIAL CONNECTION 
service initiation at 
previously exist . 

a 
Th1s charge would be 
location where service 

levied 
did 

for 
not 

NORMAL RECONNECTION This charge would be levied for 
transfer of service to .3 new customer account at a previously 
served location, or reconncction of service subsequent to a 
customer requested disconnection. 

VIOLATION RECONNECTION - Thi s charge 
to reconnection for an existing cuslom r 
service for cause according t o Rule 
including a delinquency in b1ll paymen t . 

would be levied pri o r 
after disconnectio n 0 f 
25-30.320(2), F.A.C., 

PREt1ISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNl:.CTION) This 
charge would be levi ed whe n a service representative visits a 
premises for the purpose of discontinuing servtce for 
nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not 
discontinue service bec ause the customer pays the service 
representative or otherwi se ma kes satisfactory arrangements to 
pay the bill . 

Mar tin Downs' proposed charges conform to the charges 
suggested in SAB No. 13, except that the Utility requested 
authority to charge $1 5 instead· of actual cos for a 
wastewater-only violation reconnection-. we believe thaL in the 
case of a wastewater-only violation disconnection, the actual 
capping and uncapping of the lateral serving t he customer · s 
premises would cost considerably more than the Uti lity· s 
proposed $15 charge. The ref ore , we approve a was Lew ate r-o n ly 
service charge based on actunl costs of re-establishing 

2'1 1 



202 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 22 

service . We find t he following misce llaneo us service charges 
to be reasonable; thus they are hereby approved. 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnect ion 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit 

WATER 

$1 5 
15 
15 
10 

WASTEWATER 

$1 5 
1 5 

Actual Cost 
10 

When bolh water a1d wastewater se rvi ces are provided, onl y 
a single charge is appropnate unless circums ances beyond Lhe 
control of the utility requite mul iple actions. The new 
miscellaneous service charges w1 l 1 be effective for services 
rendered on or after the stamp"d approval dale on the revt sed 
tariff sheets. 

Me t er Installation Charges 

I 

The ultlity has requested an increase 1n 1Ls melee I 
installation charges. Our revtew of the charges revealed thaL 
higher moter ial cosls accounted for the l arge tncreasc in 
char~es Cor Lhe 1-1/2 1nch and 2 inch meter sizes. The Ut1l1Ly 
is now installing double check valve backflow preven crs in Lhe 
1-1/2 inch and 2 inch melees whi ch acld $ 250 and $310 , 
respectively, to Lhe to al cos . According to inCo rrnaLion Lhc 
Utility pro v1ded, the total cosl of matenals is $4 76 f o r a 
l-l/2 inch meter and $604 Cor a 2 inch meler, whi lc lai:Jor and 
overhead add another $ 103 and $141, respeclively, to the costs . 

We bcll eve that Matl in Downs assigned excessive overhead 
charges to its meter instal lati o ns. Marlin Downs informed us 
that in developi ng· its over head charges, the Ulllity firsl 
computed the costs of he installation labor, clerical and 
administrative help, and t he trucks, tools and equipment. The 
Utility then appliud 1 Len percent o verhead factor Lo the sum 
total of all the cos <> including he inveslment in materials. 
The resulting overhead c harges Cor the l-112 inch and 2 inch 
meters arc $ J3 and $ 68 , respectively, or approximalely three 
times the direct labor cost. We bel1eve that an overhead 
charge equal to the direct tnsla llat1on labor cha rge is more 
appropriate. This would assig n $16 of overhead to the l-l/2 
inch meter and $24 to the 2 inch meter. 

Upon due consideration, we f1nd thul: the meter 
installation charges sel forth below are reasonable and are I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO . 890799-WS 
PAGE 23 

hereby approved. The approved charges sha 1 1 

all i nslallalions performed o n or after the 

date on t he revised tariff sheets. 

be eff ecli ve for 
slamped approval 

Marti n Downs' present and proposed meter ins allalion 

c harges and o u r approved charges are as follows : 

Utility Corruniss1on 

Meter Size Present Proposed ~roved 

5/8 " X 3/4" $ 90 $ 100 $ 100 

1 " 175 160 160 

1-1/2 " 300 579 542 

2 " 400 745 ,01 

Over 2 " Actual Cost Aclual Cosl Actual Cost 

Planl Cap acity Charge 

Marli n Downs ' present plant capacity charges are $700 for 

water and $925 for wastewa ter. When o riginall y set , lhe 

c harges were proj ecled lo achieve a contribution level of 79 

percent fo r water and 81 percent f or waslewater. Although 

thosC' level s exceeded the 75 percent maxi mum allowed by Rule 

25-30 . 580, Florida Adminislralive Code , t he y were nonetheless 

approved because we believed Lhat the future contribution level 

could be reduced by capi lalized repairc; o r lhe cost of fulute 

expansion, est1mates of which were not includ,d in our o r1g inal 

projections. 

The UtiliLy ' s present policy is to constrJct lhe trunk 

lines f o r the wa te r transmission syslem and wastewaler 

co l lection s y stem , but to require dona ion of o n-si l e lines. 

New customers or developers a r e required to pay plant capac1ty 

c harges based on an icipated usage and to pay meter 

installatio n fees based o n meter slZe . The Ut1 li ty is also 

au thorized to collect guaranteed revenues and t he gross-up on 

CIAC. 

Marti n Downs proposed to increase its water pl~nt capacity 

c harge from $700 to $808. The ·Utili y' s current water plant 

capacity is 1.0 MGD, o r 2857 ERCs. Active connec ions at 

December 31 , 1989 totalled 29 48 ERCs. The pro posed capacil y 

c h a r ge is based o n expansion o f the water p l an t in two pha">es. 

T he Ulility projected t hal the requested charge would achieve a 

75 percent contr ibution level a designed cap~cit y 1n 1994 . 



204 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799 -WS 
PAGE 24 

The Utility proposed o 1ncrease its wastewater plan 
capacity c h arge from $ 925 to $940 . The current wastewater 
t r eatment capacity is . 4'i.O t-1GD , or 2250 ERCs. Act1ve 
connec ions a December 31, 1989, totalled 2422 ERCs. The 
proposed capacity charge is based on the planned expanst o n vf 
t he wastewater plant wh ich will also occur in two phases. The 
Ut ility projected Lhat t he requested cha r ge would achieve a 75 
percen con tr1bution level at destgned capacity in 1994. 

I n analyzing the Utility ' s projecti o n s , we incorpora ed 
the rate base adjustments previously discussed herein. we also 
used Lest year amortiz~Lion rate~ for prospuct ivc CIAC balances 
instead of the composite rate the Ultli y used which wa s 
developed in 1ts last rate case . Incorporating these 
adj u stments produced a contribution level for both water and 
wa s tewater tha exceeded the 7 'J percent level proJected by the 
Util i t y . In addition , as of Ma y 31 , 1989 , tnc Utility's 
contri bu tion l evel was approximate ly 68 percent f o r water and 
66 percent for wastewater , which is within the guidelines of 
Rule 25-30 . 580 , F l orida Administrative Code. Thus, we believe 
that the Utility ' s ~reposed capacity charges are no 
appropriate. Further , when t he existing capactty charges are 
appl .ed to the Utili y ' s growth projec-ti o ns, the results arc 

cont r ibuti o n levels o f 76 p rc n f o r wa et and 7 7 pC'r cenl t o t 
wastewater at designed capcJcit y . Although thP cxtslinq rates 
may produce contributton level s that exceed the ma xt mum allowed 
b y the rule, we be llevc they are reasonable given the 
difficulty of accurately pred icting future cons ructton costs, 
timinq of connecl10ns and capi alizcd repair s . Tht-refore, we 
find that it is appropClate t o r the Utill y ' s exts tng wat"r 
and wastewater capacity c h arges t o rematn 111 ('(feet . 

Guaranteed Revenue s . 

The Utility also requested to change 1ts average datly 
flow (adf) per ERC. The adf i s b t ng reduced for a wate r ERC 
from 4 0 0 gall o ns per day (gpd) o 3~0 gpd, and 1ncteascd for a 
wastewater ERC from 140 gpd to 2 00 gpd. These revtston:.. are 
based o n Lhe Utility's ac ual fl ows and were recom~ended by the 
Ulllity 's pro tesstonal eng1neer Lo be Jsed tor p-lanntng 
purposes and pcrmttl1nq acLivt l JCS . Upon due constdcratton , we 
tind these rcvt s t o ns o be teasonaole and arc hereby appr o ved. 

I 

I 

Ch ang i ng ERC figures necessitates an adJUStmen t to Lhe 

1 guaranteed revenue charges . The exis ing res1denlial charge 
for water is $ 5 . 92 rnon hly p~r FRC, whtle all others pay 
$ 0 . 0148 per gallon mon hly . The monthly wa stewa te r charges ate 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 25 

$4 . 70 per ERC Cor res1dential customers and $0.03357 per gallon 
for all others . The Utility proposed to c h ange the pet gallon 
rate from $0.0148 o $0. 017 for wa t er and from $0.03357 to 
$0 . 0 235 f o r wastewater to properly adjust the rates consistent 
with the revised ERC flows. The fl a t monthly ra te for 
guaran eed revenues will not change. We concur wi th these 
c hanges and hereby approve them . The new guaranteed revenue 
charges will be effective f or capaci ty reserved o n or afte r the 
stamped approval date o n t he r evised tariff sheets . 

Reduc ton in Ra es 

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requ1re~ that rate 
case expense be apport ioned for recovery over a period of four 
years. The statute f ur he r requir s that t-he rates of a 
utill t y be reduced tmmediately by the amou n t of rate case 
expense prev1ously tncludcd 1n 1ts rates. This sta ute app lies 
to all r ate cases filed on or after Octob ... r l. 1989. Pu r suant 
to the above cited statute, we find u pon he e x ptration of the 
four y ear peri od , the Uti li t y' s water rates shall be reduced by 
$7, 392 and it:s wa stewater rates shall be reduced by $7, 397.. 
These annua 1 revenue r ~duct tons ref lee the annua 1 rate case 
amounts ~mo rtized plu~ th • gross -u p for regul ator y assessmen 
fees. Th(> Uttlity shal l also file revi sed tariff sheets no 
later than one month pri o r to the actua 1 da e of h e required 
rate reductton and a proposed customer let te r 'letting rorth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduclt on . Fur her, tf the 
Utillty ftles th1s reductt o n in con)unctt on w1th a pClce index 
o r pa ss-throug h rate adjustment, sepacdtC data s hall b<' filed 
for the price index and/or pass-through i ncreC~se or decrease 
and t he red u c t i o n i n he r a t e s due to he a mo r t i z c d r a t e c a s e 
e xpense. 

No Refund o f Interim Rates 

By Order No. 22406, interim rates Cor water and was ewater 
service were approved wi th h added provision t hat refund s 
m1ght be requtred if final rates were less t h an interim rates. 
A $1 50 ,000 Irrevocable Le tee o f Credtt was filed by the 
Utilit y lo g u a r antee any subsequen retund . 

The Ctnal rates app roved tor t h ts proceeding exceed he 
i nterim rates and t hu s a refund of i n te rim ra t es ts not 
required . Therefore , since the Utili y ' s Letter o f Credtt is 
no longer needed, we will return 1t to he Uttl tty . 

? 5 



206 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO . 890799-WS 
PAGE 26 

Upon due cons1derat1on of the foregoing, it 1s, herefore, 

ORDERED by the Flooda Pubic Service Corrunission that the 
application by Martin Downs Utili ies, Inc. to increase its 
rates and charges is approved to the extent set forth in the 
body of this Order . r is further 

ORDERED that all matters 
hereto, whether in the form of 
this reference, specifically 
Ordc.r. It is further 

contained herein or attached 
discourse or schedules, are by 

made integral parts of this 

ORDERED that each of 
approved in every respect. 

the spec1 £ ic 
It is further 

findings here1n are 

ORDERED that the prov1sions of this Order, issued as 
proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless 
an appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.36, 

I 

Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director , I 
Division of Records and Reporting, at his office at 101 East 
Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 , by the date set 
forth in the Notice of Fu rther Proceedings below . It is fur her 

ORDERED Lhat in the event this Order becon.es final, he 
Utility shall notify each customer o f the increases authorized 
herein, and explain the reasons for he increases. The le ter 
of explanation shall be submitted to the C0rrunission for poo r 
approval. It is further 

ORDERED that the Utllity is au hortzed to implemen the 
new rates and c harges set forth in the body of this Order. It 
is further 

ORDEREU that the rates approved 
for meter readings taken o n or after 
effective da e of this Oroer if no 
subject to our approval of the 
sheets. It is fur her 

hcre1n shall be eCfec ive 
thirty (30) day s from the 
protcs is timely flled, 
Uttlity's revised tariff 

ORDERED that the revised tar 1 C £ s heets wi 11 be approved 
upon Staff's vertftcatlon thal the tar1ff sheets are cons1stent 
with our decisions herein; that the proposed customer notic~ is 
adequate; and that the time for protesting this Order ha s 
expired and no s uc h protes s were filed. ll 1s further 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 27 

ORDERED tha t the Util ity's request 
wastewater average da il y flows per 
connection is granted as set forth 1n 
It is further 

to c ha nge its wa er anJ 
equtvalent residential 

the body o f t h i s 0 r de r . 

ORDERED that the guaranteed revenue c harges approved 
herein shall be eff~ctive for capacity rese rved on o r after the 
stamped approval da e on the revised taoff shee s. It is 
fur t her 

ORDERED that the meter i nstallation charges approved 
herei n s hall be effe~tive for all installat1ons perfo rmed o n o r 
after the stamped app roval date o f the revised tariff sheets. 
It is fu rthe r 

ORDERED that t he m.sce l laneous serv1ce charges approved 
herein shall be effective for services rendered on o r after the 
stamped appro val date o n the revised tariff sheets . rt is 
fu rther 

ORDERED that ~ Hsuant to Sect i n n 
Statutes , upon the e xpiration of four years 
dale of the r ates approved herei n, the Uti 1 i 
reduced as set forth herein. It is further 

367 . 0816 , Florida 
from the ef f ective 
y' s ra es s hall be 

ORDERED t hat there 1s no requirement for a retund 
Utility's LPtler of Credit shall be return~d o the 
upo n this Order becom 1ng f1nal . It i s fur hur 

and • he 
Uti 1 i y 

ORDERED tha 1n he event no pro est is timely received, 
thi s docket s hall be closed. 

By ORDER 
th is 27 t h 

( S E A L ) 

JRE' 

of the 
day of 

Florida 
APRil 

Pub 1 ic Service Commissio n 
, ____LCL9 o __ . 

STEVE I'RlBBLF, Di r ec o r 
Divtsion of qecotds and Repor 1ng 

by-· --~~-C-h-ie~.r-8-~.;...r_ea_u_o~f---R_e_c_or_d_s 



208 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 28 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAl, REVTEW 

The Florida Public Se!vice Commission 1s required b y 

Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 

admi n istrative hearing or judicial rev1ew of Commission orders 

that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 

Statutes, as well as the procedures and time lim1ts that 

apply. This noLice should not be construed to mean all 

requests for an administrative hearing or JUdicial rev1ew will 

b~ granled o r result in the relief sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action here1n 

is preliminary in nature and will not become effective or 

final, except as provided by Rule 25-22 . 029, Florida 

Administrative Code. Any person whose substant1al interes s 

are affected by the act ion proposed by th 1 s order may file a 

petition for a formal proceeding, as ptovided by Rule 

25-22 .029{4 ), Florida AdminisLrattve Code, tn the form provided 

I 

by Ru le 25-22 .036(7)(a) and (f), Fl o oda Admin is rative Code. I 
This petition must be received by Lhe Dtreclor, Division of 

Records a nd Reporting al his office at 101 Easl Gaines Street , 

Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business 

on May 21 1990 In the absence of st.ch a pet1ti0n, this 

order shal l become elfecLive on the dale ~ubsequenL to the 
above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida 

Administrative Code, and as reflected in a subsequent ordPr. 

Any o bj ection o r protest flled in this d ockcl before the 

issuance date of th1s order is considered abandoned unless it 

satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed w1th111 he 

s pecified protest period. 

If the relevan portion of this order becomes final and 

effective o n Lhe date described above , any party adversely 

affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme 

Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone uti 1i ty or 

by the First DistriCt Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r 

sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal w1Lh the Director, 

Division of Records and Reporting and fillng a copy of the 

notice of appeal and the filing fee with the approp~iate 

court . This filing must be completc..;d with1n thirty (30) delys 

of the effective dale of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110, 

Flo rid a Rules of Appe 11 ate Procedure . The notice of appea 1 

must be in the form specif1ed in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules I 
of Appellate Procedure. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22869 
DOCKET NO . 890799 - WS 
PAGE 29 

Any party adversely affecled by the Commission·s final 

action i n this matter may req11est: 1) reconsideration of the 

decision by filing a motion for reconsideralion with the 

Director, Division of Records and Reporli ng wtthin fiflecn (15) 

days of the issuance of this o rder in the Corm prescribed by 

Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; o r 2 ) judicial 

review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 

gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal 

in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a nottce of 

appeal wit h the Director, Di vision of Records and Reporting a nd 

fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and Lhe filing fee with 

the appropriate court . This filing must be completed within 

thirty (30) da y s after the issuance of this order , pursuant to 

Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellalc Procedure . The notice 

of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 

Florida Rules of Appell ate Procedure . 



210 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 30 

HART Ill 00\INS UTI Ll Tl (S. INC. 
SCHEDULE Of VATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31. 1989 

C~PON[NT 

---·---·-·-- ------------------
I UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 
2 
3 LAND 
4 

5 140ri-USED & USEFUL COI1P014ENTS 

6 
7 C.ll I.P . 
8 
9 C. I .A.C. 

10 
II ACCUHULAlCD D(PR(CIAI ION 
12 
13 AHORI IZATION Of C I A C. 
14 
IS ADVANCES roR CONSTRUCTION 
16 
17 VORK1NG CAPITAL ALLOIIAHCE 

TEST YEAJI 
PER 

UTILITY 

-------------
5.908,529 s 

99,704 

(895,639) 

0 

(2.693,516) 

(H 8,213) 

269,835 

0 

0 

18 -------------
19 RATE BASE s 1,940,_700 s 

20 ····-······· 

Ill Ill TY 
ADJUSTMENTS 

----------· 
0 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

50, 432 

---·-------
50,432 s 

.•......... 

I 

SOlEOUL( ItO 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 890799-VS 

ADJUSTED COHKI SS ION 

TEST YEAR COHHISSION ADJUSTED 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

----------- -----------· -----·----
5. 908. 529 s (15.640)$ 5.892.889 

99.704 0 99.704 

(895,639) 172 (895,461) 

0 0 0 I 
(2.693,516) 5. 310 (2.688.206) 

(148,213) 22.976 (725. 231) 

269,835 (23 . 528) 246,307 

0 0 

50,432 (2,826) 47,606 

----------- ------------ -----·-----
1.991, 132 s C13.SJ6a 1,971,596 . .....••.•. . .....•••.•• . .......... 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 31 

HARTIN OOUHS UTILitiES. INC 
SCHCDUl( or SE~ER RAT £ BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED KAY 31. 1989 

COHPON(NT 

-------------------------------
I UTI L1 TY PLANT IN SCRVIC( s 
2 
3 LAND 
4 
5 110'1-US(O & USlFUL COKPOHENTS 
6 
7 C.V. I .P. 
8 
9 C I .A.C. 

10 
II ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
12 
13 AHORTI7ATION OF C. I .A.C. 
14 
IS ADVANCES fOR CONSTRUCTION 
16 
17 \IORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
18 
19 RAT( BAS£ s 

TEST YCAA 
PER 

UTI LilY 

-------------
5,184.663 s 

814,791 

( 1,822.961) 

0 

(2. 552 .ISS) 

(661.499) 

233.936 

0 

0 

------·--·---
1.196.772 s 

..••..•.•.••. 

SCk(DULE HO. 1-8 
()()CK(T NO 890799 - VS 

ADJUSTED COKHISSd>N 

UTILITY TEST YCAII COHHISSIOH ADJUST CO 
IJ)JUSTicrNTS PER UTILITY AOJUSIH(NTS TEST YCAII 

----------- ---------·- ------------ -----------
0 s 5,184.663 s ( 10.324)S 5. 174.339 

0 81C.791 814.791 

0 ( 1.1122.961) (3.922) (1.1126.883) 

0 0 0 0 

0 (2.552.158) 8.31q (2.543.839) 

0 (661,499) 20.617 (640,882) 

0 233.936 (19.141) 21 • . 7119 

0 0 0 

44 .507 C4 , 507 ( l.IGS) 43.342 

----------- --------- - ------------ ......... . ............ 

44,S07 s 1.241. 279 s (S. GU )S 1.23S.oS7 . ...•..... . .......... ••...•.... . . .......•. 



212 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 32 

MARTIN OOVNS UTILITIES. lht. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RAT( BASE 
TEST Y[AA ENDED MAY 31, 1989 

EXPLAHATIOH 

I UTILITY PLAHT IN SERVICE 
A To recl•sstfy pl1nt fra. ••ter to a~r . 

8 To re.o~e un1uthorlled AFUOC . 

N(l ADJUSTMENT 

2 N~~-US(O & USEfUl PLAHT 

s 

A The un~uthorh.ed AF\JOC on tho pl1nt •«t. S 
8 The un~uthortzed AF\JOC •ffects on the ICCI.MI depr . 
C Adjustlllent due to reduct ton to •cc~.e . depr . 

N(T AOJUSTHEHT 

3 CONTRIBUT IONS IH AID OF C~~STRUCTION 
A To ri!I!IQ~e CIAC reflect to refund 

developers 

HEr ADJUSTMENT 

4 ACCUHULAT(D DEPRECIATION 
A To reflect tho recl•sslflc•tlon to pl1nt 

In •dJusunent lA. 
8. To reflect tho edjustment for unauthorized AFUOC. 
C To 1djust froa cless "C" depr r1tes to ·a· r1tes 

NET AOJUSTM[NT 

5 ACCUKULAT£0 AMORIIZATIOH OF CIAC 

s 

s 

s 

s 

A To reflect revised ~rtlz•tton retes ro~ 86·88. S 
8 The effects of revised emortlzltlon retes on U/U . 

H£1 ADJUSTMENT 

6 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOVAHC£ 
A To 1djust the wor\lng clpltll 1llowance to 

1/8 of O&M e~penses 

HET ADJUSTMENT 

s 

s 

s 

SCH(DUI. ( NO I·C 
PAGE I OF I 
OOCK£J 110 890799·\15 

AOJUSTM(HT 
\IAT(R SEVER 

(1 ,992) s 
(13 . &48) 

.. ...................... 
(15,640) s 

.•....•••.• 

3,435 s 
(119) 

(3,144) 

17Z 

1.992 
(12.316) 

--··-·--·-· 
(10.324) . .•.•..•... 

3,476 
(U) 

(7 ,354) 

(3,922) .... . .... . .•...•... 
!1.310 s 8,319 

5.310 s 8,319 
•.......... . •......... 

158 s 
485 

22.333 

22,976 s 

(I !>8 I 
572 

20.Z03 

20.617 
........... .. ...... . 

(31,140) s 
7.612 

(23,528) s 

(23,138) 
4.591 

(19.147) 

......•.... ··~········ 

(2 .826) s (1.165) 

(2 .826) s (1.165) 
........... . .•........ 

I 

I 

I 



·-

HARTIN O~S UIILIIIES, INC. SCHEDULE 1.0. 2 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET 110 . 890799·1/S 

TEST YEA~ E~DED ~y 31, 1989 

COHI11 SS I ON 
ADJUST EO P~O RATA ADJ BAlAIICE 
TEST YEAR \lElCHT ED TO UTiliTY PER \IE ICHTED 

DESC~I PI 10.'1 HR UTILITY \IE ICIU COST COST EXHIBIT COt'J11 SSIOH \lElCHT COST COST 
.. .. ............... _ ....................... ......... ... .. .... .... .......... .............. 
LONG TUM DEBT s 3,145,802 97.32X 12.00X 11.68X s (18,644)S 3,127.158 97.32X 12.00X 11.68X 

SJ'.OilT TERJ4 OE8T 0 o.oox J .OOX o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

CUSIOKER DEPOSITS &6,609 2.68X 8 . 00% 0.21X (513) 86,096 2.68X 8.00X 0.21X 

PltEfEliiEO STOCK 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

cttttON E 0\1 I TY 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

INVESTMENT I AX CREO I IS 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

DEFERREO INCOKE TAXES 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

OTHER CAP I TAL 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 
. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .................... .. ............ 

TOTAl CAPITAl s 3 ,232,411 IOO.OOX 11.89X s ( 19, 158)1 ~.213,253 100.00% 11.891 ........... ....... ........ .............. ••••a.a••••• ••••••c ··----= .. 

~ 
I 

RANCE Of REASONABLENESS lOU HIGH 

0'1 
0'1 0'1 
1.01' 
co 0 EOUIU NA " NO'I 
NCO ......... aaaata 

. 
· ~ OVERAll RATE Of RETURN 11.891 , 1.89X 
~ M 

i~i 
c•c-saa.&: aaacz: 

- - -



-

N 

HARTIN DOVNS UTiliTIES, I NC. 
STATEMENT OF ~AtE• OPE~TIONS 
TEST YEAR ElroEO MAY 31 , 1989 

DEsc•IPTION . .. . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . .. . .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 
1 OPE~T INCi UVEh\JES 

2 

3 OPE~fljj(j EXPVISES 
4 

5 OPE~TIOII Ak'O MAI NTENAhCE 

6 

7 DEPRECIATION 

a 
9 AIOtliZATIOII 

10 

11 TAXES OTHE• THAN I NCO([ 
12 

13 llltt.ME TAXES 

1 

15 

16 TOTAl OPE~TINC EXPENSES 

17 

15 

19 OPE~TIIiG IIICOMC 

zo 
21 

22 ~TE BASE 

23 

24 

25 ~TE OF RETURN 

26 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

-
TEST YEAA UTiliTY 

PER UT iliTY I.OJUSTitE TS 
. ............ -... .. .. . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. 

569,682 s 206,892 s 
.. ... ........... .. . .. . .. -....... 

360,638 s 42,818 s 

33,3Z3 21,838 

0 

n,115 (663) 

0 0 
. ....... ...... .. . .. . .. .. .. . . .. . 

466,079 s 63,993' 
.... . ......... .. ........... 

103,603 s 142,899 s ........ -. ... ••••••••••• 

1, 9t.O, 700 $ ............ 
S.J4X 

••••••-&•••• 

UTiliTY 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

....... .. ....... . 
n6,574 s 

... ...... . ...... 

403,456 s 

55,161 

0 

71,455 

0 
. . . .... .. . ... 

53o,on s 
. . . ........ . .. 

246,502 s . .......•.. 

1,991,132 

••a:.•••••••• 

12.38l 

••••••••••• 

SCHEDUlE NO. 3·A 

DOCK:ET 110. 890799·~ 

COMMISSION 
COMHISSIOII ADJUSTED 

AOJUS TltENT S EST YEAA 
.. . ...... ....... . ........... 

C174,9n)S 601,597 s 
..... .. . . ... . . . . .. ............ 

CZ2,609>S 380.847 s 

(446) 54,715 

0 0 

4,681 76,136 

0 0 
.. ................. .. ............... 

( 15,374)S 51\,695 s 
.. ............... .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . . 

(156,603)S 59,899 s . ............... ••••••z:•••• 

s 1,9n,596 

······'C=··· 

'.55X 
aaaaa:&&.aaaa 

' -
REVE)o'UE 

I NCUASE OR REVENUE 
CDECUASE) UOUI.E'4EIIT 
. ............. .. .. ....... . 

152,139 s 7'53, 736 
... ...... . ...... · ···· ·•··•· 

0 ' 380,847 

54,715 

0 

6,846 az,9az 

0 0 
.. ............ . . .. . ... . ... 

6,846 ' 518,544 
. ... . ...... ... .. •..• ... ••.. 

145,293 s Z35, 192 ............ ............ 
s 1,9n, 596 

............ 

11 . 89'X 

••••••••••• 



l.:") 

~ 
I 

C7'l 
0'10'1 
101' 
mo 
NO'I 
NC:O 

· ~ ~ 11"1 gjr 
~ ~ 
0 0.. 

-

MAJTIN OOUkS UllliTIES, I~C. 

STATEMENT Of SFVER OPERATIONS 

TEST TEAl E~EO KAY 31, 1989 

DE SCRIPT lOll 
......... . ..... . .. . ...... ....... . ........ 
1 OPERATING REVEioVES 

2 
3 OPERATING EXPENSES 
4 

5 OPERATION AXD MAINTENANCE 

6 

7 DEPRECIATION 

a 
9 ~TIZATION 

10 

1l TAXES Ot ER TKAH IN~ 

12 

13 I IICCME TAXES 

t4 
15 

16 TOTAL OPERATIIoG EXPE SES 
17 

18 

19 OPERATING I IICCME 

20 
21 

22 lATE BASE 

23 

24 

25 RATE OF RETURN 

26 
27 

28 

29 

TEST YEAR UTILITY 

PU Ut Ill TT AOJUSTMENTS 
.......... ..... .. . . .. .. . .. .. . . . 

l 456,156 s 1M,902 s 
.. .. . . . .. .. . . .. .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . 

s 314,066 s "·992 s 

39,694 {11,110) 

0 

o7,853 33,893 

0 0 
. . . .. .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . 

s 421,613 s 64,m s 
.. . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . .. 

s 34,543 s 1\9,127 s 
..........• . .......... 

s 1,196,nz $ ... ._ ....... 
2.89X 

aaaaacaaaaa 

-

UTILITY 

AOJUSTEO 

tESt TEAR 
................ 

640,0S8 l 
................. 

356, 058 s 

28, 584 

0 

101,746 

0 
. .............. 

486,388 s 
.. . ............ 

153,670 s 

•••:a••••••• 

, • 241,279 ............. 
l2.38X 

aasc:aaaac: 

SC~EoutE ~0. 3· 8 

OOCUT 110. 8907'99·11$ 

CCJ041SSIOII 

COOIISSION AOJUSIEO 

AOJUSTMENTS fESt f W 
.. ... .... . ....... . ....... .. . .... 

(159,387)$ 480,671 s 
. ... ........... .. .. ......... ....... .. 

(9,317)$ l46, 741 s 

(258) 28,326 

0 

5, 126 106,8n 

0 0 
. ............ ............. 

{4,'49)S 481,939 s 
. .............. . . ....... . .. 

(154,9)8)$ ( 1,268)$ 
•.....•.... . ........... 

s 1,235,657 

••••••••••• 

·0.10X 
........... 

REVE~VE 

INCREASE 011 REVEliUE 

<OECIEASE> REQUIREMENT 
. .............. . .. ...... . . ...... 

155,208 s 635,879 
. ....... ...... . . . ............. 

0 s 346,741 

0 28,326 

0 

6,984 113,857 

0 0 
............... . .. ...... ...... 

6, 9&4 s 488, 924 
. ......... ... .. .. .......... ... 

148,224 s 146,955 . ........... ............ 
s 1,235,657 

aa.aaaa:a.saaa 

ll.89X 

a.:a•••-=··~·· 

-



216 

ORDER NO. 
rx:x:KET NO. 
PPGE 36 

22869 
890799-WS 

KARTIH DOWNS UTILITICS. INC. 
AOJUSTH(HTS TO OP(RATIHG STAI CH(HI 
I(ST Y(AR (HO(O HAY 31. 1989 

(XI'LAIIAIIOH 

OP(RATIHG II(Y(~U(S 
To remov~ ut i lity· ~ requested • ncre~~~ . 

2 OP(RAIIO'I AIIO HAIIIT(IIAHC( [XP(H5£. 

A. To r~cl~ssfy purc~sed power . 

8 To ~djust l laboltty Insurance . 

0 . To refl~c t actual on vehic le lnsur~nce . 

( lo •djust ~loy~e benefi t s . 

r . To ~cl ,,,ry c~rge ·~rete c~se e~pen~e. 

G lo a,_,rtlzc N lntl'nanc&! of water tn••ll•ent 

tt lleducuon or ""n.tOI!IOOCnt re~~ t~t u~ 

relat~ to the s• l ~ o ( County 

AdJu~t~nl to engtnl'er 'erv1ces thtl ar~ 

rel•ted to t he sale to County 

J . lo adlus t r•te ca~e l'wpen~e to 

~u ff c~lcul .n•on 

H£ I AOJUS TH£HI 

3 O(PII(CIATION (XP[HS[ 
A. To re flect adjust~nt due to dts~llowed AFUOC. 

SCH(OUL( ..0. 3·C 
PAG( I or 2 

OOC~(l HO 8907~-VS 

AOJOSTH[HI 

IIAHII Slll(ll 

t (1 14.911) S (IS9.381) ...... .... . ....... . 

(8.590) 

S.604 ~.60S 

(I. 414) (1.41S) 

71 11 

(911 ) (911) 

( S.SIS) 

(4 . 447) 

(1. 08S) (1 .08S) 

(3 .8lS) 

(J. II2S) 

(l.44l) 

( 13.90' l 

( l2.t09) s (9.317) .... ...... . .......•. 

(323) (Jill) 

8. To reflec t the •dJusteent due to recl•u•catt~. (IZJ) Ill 

H£T AOJUSUi[HT S (446) S (2SII) 
.•......... . .•........ 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22869 
DOCKET NO. 890799-WS 
PAGE 37 

HARTIN DOWNS UTILITIES. INC. 
AOJVSTH[NTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT 
ltST YEAR ENDED "AY 31. 1989 

EXPLANATION 

4 TAXES OTHER THAH IHCOHE 
A To remove regulatory asses~l feea 

related to requested revenues. 
8 Adjust.enl to property taxes . 
C. Adjustment In regul1tory assess-ent fee. 

5 OPERATihG REVENUES 
A To adJust revenues to reflect revenues 
which allow 1 fair rate of return . 

6 TAXES OTHER THAH INCOME 
A. To reflect regulatory as,esment fees 
related to staff adjustment to revenues 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE hO 3·C 
PAGE 2 of 2 
DOC(£T hO 890799· 

AOJVSTH( NT 
\lATER SEllER 

(4.374) s (3.985) 
(2.977) (502) 
12.032 9,613 

----------- -----------
4,681 s 5.126 

........... ...•.•.••.. 

152.139 s 155.208 ......... . . •..•..... 

6,846 s 6,984 
.•...... ... . •.......•. 


	Roll 5-1219
	Roll 5-1220
	Roll 5-1221
	Roll 5-1222
	Roll 5-1223
	Roll 5-1224
	Roll 5-1225
	Roll 5-1226
	Roll 5-1227
	Roll 5-1228
	Roll 5-1229
	Roll 5-1230
	Roll 5-1231
	Roll 5-1232
	Roll 5-1233
	Roll 5-1234
	Roll 5-1235
	Roll 5-1236
	Roll 5-1237
	Roll 5-1238
	Roll 5-1239
	Roll 5-1240
	Roll 5-1241
	Roll 5-1242
	Roll 5-1243
	Roll 5-1244
	Roll 5-1245
	Roll 5-1246
	Roll 5-1247
	Roll 5-1248
	Roll 5-1249
	Roll 5-1250
	Roll 5-1251
	Roll 5-1252
	Roll 5-1253
	Roll 5-1254
	Roll 5-1255



